’t Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

43 B

Date ____ October 12,2015

WHEREAS, the Police Department requested the Finance Department Procurement
Division to solicit bids for ammunition; and

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines Finance Department Procurement Division solicited
bids by advertisement and mailing Invitation to Bid V16-026 to sixteen (16) potential bidders
with five (5) bids received; and

WHEREAS, the low dollar compliant bid for items referenced in bold on the attached bid
tabulation form was received from Ultramax Ammunition, 2112 Elk Vale Road, Rapid City, SD
57701, Roger Braunstein, Owner; and

WHEREAS, the low dollar compliant bid for items referenced in bold on the attached bid
tabulation was received from Sunset Law Enforcement, 303 Sherman Ave., Ackley, IA 50601,
Mike Bright, President; and

WHEREAS, $83,004.46 of the funding is available from PD220352/Personal & Training,
and $111,260.00 of the funding is available from PD221366/Tactical; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Administrator and the Police Department recommend
approval of the low dollar compliant bids;

NOW THEREFORE BEIT RESOLVED:; that the Des Moines City Council hereby
accepts and approves the above referenced low dollar compliant bids for ammunition as
submitted by Ultramax Ammunition and ﬁunset Law Enforcement at a total cost of $194,264.46.

( uncil Communication No. 15-63] ) Moved by (o adopt

Approved as to form:

Aol LOm T

Ann DiDonato
Assistant City Attorney
COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS [ PASS | ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
GATTO certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
GRAY among other proceedings the above was adopted.
HENSLEY
MAHAFFEY IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
MOORE above written.
TOTAL
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED
Mayor City Clerk




Bidder
Address
City
Terms
FOB:
Delivery:

Practice Pistol Ammunition Clean Fire

2400 - 38 caliber Cleanfire (Blazer Cleanfire 158 Grain)

78,200 - 9mm Cleanfire (Blazer Cleanfire 147 Grain TMJ)
3,000 - 9mm Frangible (Sinterfire 100 Grain)

120,500 - 40 caliber Cleanfier (Blazer Cleanfire 180 Grain TMJ)
3,000 - 40 caliber Frangible (Sinterfire 125 Grain)

78,850 - 45 caliber Cleanfire (Blazer Cleanfire 230 Grain TMJ)
1,000 - 45 caliber Frangible (Sinterfire155 Grain)

1,000 - 45 GAP Frangible (Sinterfire 175 Grain)

TOTAL

Pistol Duty Ammunition Speer Gold DOT Hollow Point

50 - 22 caliber (CCI Velocitor Gold Dot Hollow Point 40 Grain)
100 - 25 Auto (Gold dot Hollow Point 35 Grain)

100 - 32 Auto (Gold dot Hollow Point 80 Grain)

1,000 - 380 Auto (Gold Dot Hollow Point 90 Grain)

1,400 - 38 caliber (.38+P Speer Gold Hollow Point Duty 135 Grain)
10,150 - ©mm (Speer Gold Dot Hollow Point Duty 147 Grain)
12,650 - 40 caliber (Speer Gold Dot Hollow Point 180 Grain)
8750 - 45 caliber (Speer Gold Dot Hollow Point Duty 230 Grain)
1600 - 45 caliber GAP (Speer Gold Dot Hollow Point 200 Grain)
TOTAL

Pistol Team
12,000 - .38 Special (Match Hollow Base Wad Cutter, 158 Grain)

Shotgun

12,775 - 00 Buck (12 gauge Federal Tactical, 8 pellets)
6,727 ~ 12 gauge slugs (Federal Tactical 10z Low Recoil)
TOTAL

Practice Pistol Ammunition Blazer Clean Fire

51,000 - 40 caliber Cleanfire (Blazer Cleanfire 180 Grain TMJ)
45,000 - 45 caliber Cleanfire (Blazer Cleanfire 230 Grain TMJ)
10,000 - 9mm Cleanfire (Blazer Cleanfire 147 grain)

TOTAL

Rifle
" 140,000 - 556 caliber 55gr Practice American Eagle
35,000 - 223 caliber Hornaday §5gr GMX
21,000 - 308 caliber Hornady 168gr BTHP A-Max TAP Precision

CITY OF DES MOINES - DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE - PURCHASING DIVISION

Ammunition
Opened: 09/24/15
Ultramax Ammunition
2112 Elk Vale Road
Rapid City, SD 57701
Net 30

120 - 180 days

$0.191 $458.40
$0.185 $14,467.00
$0.361 $1,083.00
$0.196 $23,618.00
$0.371 $1,113.00
$0.217 $17,067.05
$0.489 $489.00
$0.386 $386.00
$58,681.45
$0.180 $9.00
$0.264 $26.40
$0.270 $27.00
$0.382 $392.00
$0.333 $466.20
$0.307 3116.05
$0.330 $4,174.50
$0.377 $3,298.75
$0.377 $603.20
$12,113.10
$0.318 $3,828.00
$0.416 $5,314.40
$0.456 $3,067.51
$8,381.91
$0.196 $9,996.00
$0.217 $9,765.00
$0.185 $1,850.00
$21,611.00
$0.299 $41,860.00
N/B N/B
N/B N/B

Police Department

Opened by: mv

Kiesler Police Supply
2802 Sable Mill Road
Jeffersonville, IN 47130

0% net 30
Prepaid
120 - 365 days

Must be ordered in case quantities

$406.03
$244.60
$440.87
$289.23
$482.82
$370.35
$579.40
$579.40

N/A
$301.86
$310.08
$487.96
$426.81
$426.81
$459.400
$503.230
$503.230

N/A

$143.47
$152.72

$289.23
$370.35
$244.60

$172.43
N/A
N/A

$1,218.09
$19,323.40
$1,349.61
$34,707.60
$1,448.46
$29,257.65
$579.40
$579.40
$88,463.61

N/A
$301.86
$310.06
$487.96
$853.62
$4,268.10
$5,512.80
$4,5290.07
$1,006.46

N/A

$7.460.44
$4,276.16
$11,736.60

$14,750.73
$16,665.75
$2,446.00

$33,862.48

$48,280.40
N/A
N/A

Bid No. V16-026
Req. # 16903134, 16903135
Keeprs

3535 W. Division St.
St. Cloud, MN 56301

Net 30
Destination
30 - 180 days
$0.27 $648.00
$0.21 $16,422.00
$0.37 $1,110.00
$0.22 $26,510.00
$0.45 $1,350.00
$0.27 $21,235.50
$0.54 $540.00
$0.68 $680.00
$68,495.50
$0.06 $3.00
N/B N/B
$0.36 $36.00
0.61 $610.00
$0.38 $532.00
$0.31 $3,146.50
$0.31 $3,921.50
$0.41 $3,587.50
$0.57 $912.00
$0.32 $3,840.00
$0.36 $4,599.00
$0.44 $2,959.88
$7,558.88
$0.22 $11,220.00
$0.27 $12,150.00
$0.21 $2,100.00
$25,470.00
$0.32 $44,800.00
N/B N/B
0.79 $16,590.00

gsh




Williams Shooters Supply, Inc.
1813 Quintron Way, PO Box 3744
Quincy, IL 62301

Net 30

90 days

$0.85 $29,750.00
$1.00 $21,000.00

Sunset Law Enforcement, Ltd.

303 Sherman Ave.
Ackley, IA 50601

Net 30

Freight Included

60 - 90 days

$0.802 $28,070.00
$0.939 $19,719.00

NO RESPONSE FROM:
Ammunition Supply Company
Brownells

Central States Tactical

Gil Hebard Guns

LA Police Gear

Matre Arms & Ammunition
SGAmmo

Sportsmans Outdoor Superstore
Streichers

The Hunting Shack

Vances law Enforcement
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